

# **City of Madison**

## Master

## File Number: 75214

File ID:	75214	File Type: Resolution	Status:	Council New Business			
Version:	1	Reference:	Controlling Body:	Water Utility			
			File Created Date :	12/15/2022			
File Name:	agreement with	Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an the University of Wisconsin-Madison / sewer discharge from the treatment 9.	Final Action:				
Title:	<ul> <li>Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an agreement with the University of Wisconsin-Madison to allow sanitary sewer discharge from the treatment facility at Well 19.</li> </ul>						

#### Notes:

Sponsors:	Regina M. Vidaver	Effective Date:
Attachments:	Well 19 Sanitary Sewer Discharge Agreement (Final).pdf	Enactment Number:
Author:	Kelly Miess, PE, Madison Water Utility	Hearing Date:
Entered by:	ajones@madisonwater.org	Published Date:
<b>Related Files:</b>		

#### **History of Legislative File**

Ver- sion:	Acting Body:	Date:	Action:	Sent To:	Due Date:	Return Date:	Result:
1	Water Utility	12/15/2022	Referred for				
			Introduction				
	Action Text:	This Resolution was Referred for Introduction					
	Notes:	Finance Committee (1/9/23), Water Utility Board (1/24/23), Common Council (2/7/23)					

#### Text of Legislative File 75214

#### Title

Authorizing the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an agreement with the University of Wisconsin-Madison to allow sanitary sewer discharge from the treatment facility at Well 19.

#### **Fiscal Note**

The resolution authorizes the Mayor and City Clerk to enter into an Agreement with the University of Wisconsin, Board of Regents to allow Madison Water Utility to discharge wastewater to the University sanitary sewer system. This agreement will be funded out of the Water Utility General Operating Budget and based on the current City of Madison sewer rates. Maximum cost per

#### Master Continued (75214)

year, based on 2022 sewer rates and a maximum daily volume of 28,000 gallons, will be \$47,277.70.

Funding is provided in MUNIS account 86362600-54114-00000. No additional appropriation is required.

### Body

WHEREAS, the City of Madison Water Utility (the "Utility") owns and operates a public drinking water well, booster pump and storage facility (Well 19) on lands owned by the University of Wisconsin-Madison (the "University") at 2526 Lake Mendota Drive (the "Property"). Well 19 provides safe drinking water to the public, including the UW Hospital complex, most of the University complex and the Village of Shorewood Hills; and,

WHEREAS, in 2023 the Utility will be installing an iron, manganese and radium treatment system (the "Treatment System") at Well-19 to reduce the levels of these naturally occurring contaminants in the drinking water, thereby improving the water quality of the drinking water produced and stored at the facility (the "Project"); and,

WHEREAS, the Treatment System will produce discharge that needs to be disposed of in a sanitary sewer system. The City's nearest sanitary sewer main is approximately one mile away, however the University's sanitary sewer system, serving the nearby Eagle Heights student housing complex, is adjacent to the Property in Lake Mendota Drive. In addition, Well 19 is already connected with the University's sewer, for relatively small amounts of daily flow to enter the system at that connection; and,

WHEREAS, it is in best interests of both the City and the University to install the Treatment System at Well 19; and

WHEREAS, the University is agreeable to allowing the City to use the University's sanitary sewer main for the purposes of the treatment of the drinking water at Well 19.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Mayor and City Clerk are authorized to enter into an agreement with the University of Wisconsin-Madison to allow sanitary sewer discharge from the treatment facility at Well 19, in a format approved by the City Attorney and on terms consistent with the agreement attached hereto.